

No. 2015-3086

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

SHARON M. HELMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of the Merit Systems Protection Board
in Case No. DE-0707-15-0091-J-1

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

MARK R. FREEMAN

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7228

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-5714

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s):

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

A. Statutory Background..... 4

B. Factual Background and Procedural History..... 9

1. Evidence of petitioner’s mismanagement and
personal misconduct..... 9

2. Petitioner’s removal under section 713..... 12

3. The administrative judge’s decision..... 14

4. Subsequent proceedings..... 18

5. Petitioner’s criminal guilty plea 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 19

STANDARD OF REVIEW 22

ARGUMENT 23

I. This Court Has Jurisdiction To Decide Petitioner’s
Constitutional Claims Notwithstanding Section 713(e)(2) 23

A. Section 713(e)(2) does not preclude judicial review
of petitioner’s constitutional claims 24

B.	Jurisdiction is appropriate in this Court	25
II.	Petitioner Received Due Process	27
A.	Petitioner received adequate pre-termination process	27
B.	Petitioner received adequate post-termination process	32
III.	Section 713 Violates the Appointments Clause	35
A.	Section 713 impermissibly vests in a federal employee powers that must be exercised by an appointed “Officer[] of the United States”	36
B.	The Court should cure the constitutional error by declaring invalid section 713(e)(2) and related provisions	40
C.	This case should be remanded to the Board for further proceedings	44
	CONCLUSION	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>Afro-Lecon, Inc. v. United States</i> , 820 F.2d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	34
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	41
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	41
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976)	34
<i>Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg. Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 37, 38, 42
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 200 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	42
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Comm’n</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932)	42
<i>Ciechon v. City of Chi.</i> , 686 F.2d 511 (7th Cir. 1982)	32
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	27, 28
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	25
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	41

<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	37
<i>Gambill v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	33, 34
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997)	27
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	44
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	24, 25
<i>Kelly v. EPA</i> , 203 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Litecubes, LLC v. Northern Light Prods., Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	34, 35
<i>NLRB v. Interboro Contractors, Inc.</i> , 432 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1970)	33
<i>Stone v. FDIC</i> , 179 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	28
<i>United States v. Kordel</i> , 397 U.S. 1 (1970)	34
<i>United States v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888)	38
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	25

Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 (Appointments Clause).....2, 19, 35, 36, 37

Statutes:

Civil Service Reform Act of 1978,
Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 111138

5 U.S.C. § 703.....26

5 U.S.C. § 1201.....39

5 U.S.C. § 1204(b)(1)..... 6, 39

5 U.S.C. § 3105.....6

5 U.S.C. § 7543(b).....27

5 U.S.C. § 7701(b).....42

5 U.S.C. § 7701(b)(1)..... 6, 39

5 U.S.C. § 7701(e) 42, 44

5 U.S.C. § 7701(e)(1) 6, 39

5 U.S.C. § 7703(a)(1)24

5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)(A)..... 3, 18, 24, 26, 27

18 U.S.C. § 100118

26 U.S.C. § 7456(c).....37

28 U.S.C. § 530D(a)(1)(B)36

28 U.S.C. § 530D(b)(2)36

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(9).....	3
38 U.S.C. § 512(a).....	12
38 U.S.C. § 713.....	3, 19
38 U.S.C. § 713(a)(1).....	5, 15, 43
38 U.S.C. § 713(a)(1)(A).....	5
38 U.S.C. § 713(a)(1)(B).....	5
38 U.S.C. § 713(d)(1).....	5, 43
38 U.S.C. § 713(d)(2).....	26
38 U.S.C. § 713(d)(2)(A).....	5, 23
38 U.S.C. § 713(d)(2)(B).....	6, 14
38 U.S.C. § 713(e)(1).....	1, 6, 7, 14, 22, 23, 26, 39, 40, 43
38 U.S.C. § 713(e)(2).....	1, 3, 7, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 36, 39, 40
38 U.S.C. § 713(e)(3).....	7, 35, 42
38 U.S.C. § 713(e)(4).....	6
38 U.S.C. § 713(e)(5).....	42
38 U.S.C. § 713(e)(6).....	43
38 U.S.C. § 713(f)(1).....	5
Veterans Access, Choice, and Accountability Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-146, 128 Stat. 1754:	
§ 707.....	5
§ 707(b)(1).....	43
§ 707(b)(3).....	43

Regulations:

5 C.F.R. § 1201.4 6, 39

5 C.F.R. § 1201.4(a).....6

5 C.F.R. § 1210.1233

Legislative Materials:

H.R. 4031, 113th Cong. (2014).....41

H.R. 1994, 114th Cong. (2015)..... 8, 9

H.R. Rep. No. 113-564 (2014).....26, 40, 41

S. 2450, 113th Cong. (2014).....41

S. Rep. No. 95-969 (1978), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2723..... 38, 39

Other Authorities:

The Attorney General’s Duty to Defend the Constitutionality of Statutes,
43 Op. Att’y Gen. 325 (1981), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/1981/04/31/op-olc-v005-p0025_0.pdf36

79 Fed. Reg. 48,941 (Aug. 19, 2014).....8

Letter to President from MSPB (Aug. 1, 2014), <http://go.usa.gov/cJchJ> 7, 8

OMB, *Statement of Administration Policy, H.R. 1994* (July 28, 2015),
<http://go.usa.gov/cJx4A>8, 9

Edward Susolik, *Separation of Powers and Liberty*, 63 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1515 (1990)38

United States v. Helman, No. CR-16-00245 (D. Ariz.):
Criminal Information, Dkt. No. 4 (Mar. 4, 2016)18
Judgment, Dkt. No. 36 (filed May 16, 2016)19
Plea Agreement, Dkt. No. 38 (May 16, 2016) 2, 19, 31, 44

32 Charles Alan Wright & Charles H. Koch, Jr., *Federal Practice and Procedure: Judicial Review of Administrative Action* (1st ed. 2016)33
